Other payables and accruals 124,611 124,611

Amount owing to subsidiaries 168,999,783 168,999,783

Amount owing to a related party 13,353 13,353

169,137,747 169,137,747

Net financial assets 57,035,070 57,035,070

2015

Financial assets

Other receivables and deposits 54,546 54,546

Amount owing by subsidiaries 113,795,659 113,795,659

Cash and bank balances 480,602 480,602

114,330,807 114,330,807

Financial liabilities

Other payables and accruals 89,511 89,511

Amount owing by subsidiaries 62,956,160 62,956,160

Amount owing to a related party 13,353 13,353

63,059,024 63,059,024

Net financial assets 51,271,783 51,271,783

D
IG

ISTAR
 C

O
R

PO
R

ATIO
N

 BER
H

AD
 (603652 - K

)
Annual R

eport 2016

125

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

46.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 46.1	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

		  (a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

			   (i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

				   Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

				�   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies
as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

The Group

2016 2015

RM RM

Effects on profit/(loss) after taxation

United States Dollar:

 - strengthened by 5% (1,430) (1,215)

 - weakened by 5% 1,430 1,215

Singapore Dollar:

 - strengthened by 5% (5,665) (5,470)

 - weakened by 5% 5,665 5,470

British Pound:

 - strengthened by 5% (339) (339)

 - weakened by 5% 339 339

Euro:

 - strengthened by 5% (1,560) (1,411)

 - weakened by 5% 1,560 1,411

			   (ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

				�   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly
from interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable
interest rates available.  Any surplus funds of the Group will be placed with licensed financial institutions
to generate interest income.

				�   Information relating to the Group’s exposure to the interest rate risk of the financial liabilities is disclosed

[…]

N
 B

ER
H

AD
 (6

03
65

2
- K

)
An

nu
al

 R
ep

or
t 2

01
6

126

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

46.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 46.1	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

		  (a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

			   (ii)	 Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

				   Exposure to interest rate risk

The Group

2016 2015

RM RM

Fixed rate instrument

Bankers’ acceptances (5,758,000) -

Bond (270,938,893) (262,662,349)

Hire purchase payables (1,680,558) (2,100,451)

(278,377,451) (264,762,800)

Floating rate instrument

Fixed deposits with licensed banks 25,792,808 123,926,311

Bank overdrafts (10,348,966) (1,198,403)

Term loan (17,751,538) (14,029,558)

(2,307,696) 108,698,350

				   Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

				�   The interest rate risk sensitivity analysis on the fixed rate instrument is not disclosed as this financial
instrument is measured at amortised cost.

				�   The following table details the sensitivity analysis on the floating rate instruments to a reasonably possible
change in the interest rate as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

The Group

2016 2015

RM RM

Effects on profit/(loss) after taxation

Increase of 100 basis points (17,538) 815,238

Decrease of 100 basis points 17,538 (815,238)

D
IG

ISTAR
 C

O
R

PO
R

ATIO
N

 BER
H

AD
 (603652 - K

)
Annual R

eport 2016

127

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

46.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 46.1	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

		  (a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

			   (iii)	 Equity Price Risk

				   The Group does not have any quoted investments and hence is not exposed to equity price risk.

		  (b)	 Credit Risk

			�   The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade and
other receivables. The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit approvals, credit